

## Proclamation

- WHEREAS: IT IS FITTING AND PROPER THAT TIME BE SET ASIDE IN THE STATE OF MINNESOTA TO RECOGNIZE AND HONOR THE MEXICAN AMERICAN/CHICANO PEOPLE AS PART OF THE FIRST INHABITANTS OF THIS GREAT LAND; AND
- WHEREAS: IT IS EQUALLY ESSENTIAL THAT WE REAFFIRM OUR DETERMINATION TO GO FORWARD AS SISTERS AND BROTHERS IN THE HUMAN FAMILY; AND
- WHEREAS: WE NOTE ON THIS OCCASION THE CONTRIBUTIONS MADE BY THE MEXICAN American/Chicanos to our society and recognize the need for fulfilling the pledge to unite our culture, thus conbining the strength of our mutual respective heritages as a guiding factor in moving forward together; and
- WHEREAS: WE LOOK FOR UNDERSTANDING FROM THE MEXICAN AMERICAN/CHICANO POPULATION OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA IN ACHIEVING THIS GOAL;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Albert H. Quie, Governor of the State of Minnesota, do hereby proclaim April 28 through May 9, 1980 to be

## MEXICAN AMERICAN/CHICANO WEEKS

IN MINNESOTA, AND HAVE ASKED LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR LOU WANGBERG TO PREPARE THIS PROCLAMATION AND DISSEMINATE THE SAME. FURTHER, I CALL UPON ALL MINNESOTANS TO DEVELOP ONGOING PROGRAMS AND OBSERVANCES THAT WILL REFLECT THE CONTRIBUTIONS MEXICAN AMERICAN/CHICANOS HAVE MADE AND WILL CONTINUE TO MAKE IN ENRICHING THE QUALITY OF LIFE FOR ALL AMERICANS.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and caused the Great Seal of the State of Minnesota to be affixed this twenty-third day of April in the year of our Lord one thousand nine hundred and eighty, and of the State the one hundred and twenty-second.

OVERNOR

SECRETARY OF STATE

STATE OF MINNESOTA O DEPARTMENT OF STATE EILED APR 2 2 1980 en anderen Growes Secretary of State